and other applicable provisions, if any, of Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Companies (Share Capital & Debenture)Rules, 2014,  authorized 
Share capital of the company be and is hereby increased from Rs. 
6,00,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Only) divided into 60,00,000 (Sixty 
Lacs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees 
Twelve crore fifty lakhs only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One Crore 
Twenty Five Lacs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/ - each.”  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT  pursuant to section 61(1)(a) and all 
other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Companies (Share Capital & Debenture)Rules, 2014the existing clause 
V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
substituted by the following:  

V.   The Authorized Capital of the company is Rs. 12,50,00,000/ - 

(Rupees Twelve crore fifty lakhs only) divided into 1,25,00,000 (One 

Crore Twenty Five Lacs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/ - each.”  

1. ADOPTION OF NEW SET OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION OF COMPANY AS 

PER COMPANIES ACT, 2013: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 4, 13 and other applicable 

provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the applicable Rules and